

GAHC010228542024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5768/2024**

DR. HITESH MAZUMDAR  
S/O SHRI BHAGABAN CH. DAS, R/O NO. 2 MATHGHARIA, MOTHER  
TERESA ROAD, NOONMATI, GUWAHATI-781020

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K N CHOUDHURY, N GAUTAM,MR. J PATOWARY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

Linked Case : WP(C)/5552/2024

RITURAJ DOLEY  
S/O- RANJIT KUMAR DOLEY

R/O- HOUSE NO. 9  
CHACHAL  
SIXMILE  
P.S. DISPUR  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781022.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

4:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-781007.

5:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (T AND AP)

ASSAM-CUM-INQUIRY OFFICER  
ASSAM  
GHY-781007.

-----

Advocate for : MR. A K BARUAH  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5229/2024

KULA PRADIP BHATTACHARYYA  
S/O- HEMANTA BHATTACHARYA

R/O- H.N-07  
UDAYAN PATH -2  
TRIPURA ROAD  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-28  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REP. BY ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE JOINT  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-07  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K P PATHAK  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5483/2024

GITTARTHA BARUAH  
SON OF LATE HEM BARUAH

RESIDENT OF BAKUL PATH  
GAJAPATI VILA

NEAR NH-37  
POLICE STATION- JALUKBARI

DISTRICT- KAMRUP(METRO)  
ASSAM

PIN- 781013.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM

SKILL  
EMPLOYMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEPARTMENT

BLOCK- D  
1ST FLOOR  
JANATA BHAWAN

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR

DIRECTORATE OF EMPLOYMENT AND CRAFTSMEN TRAINING  
ASSAM

REHABARI  
GUWAHATI- 781008.

3:THE ADDITIONAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
SKILL  
EMPLOYMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEPTT.  
BLOCK- D  
1ST FLOOR  
JANATA BHAWAN

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. T DEURI  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5381/2024

PUSHKAL GOGOI  
S/O- LATE PRADIP GOGOI

R/O- 2 NO MIRIHULA VILLAGE  
MORANHAT  
DIBRUGARH  
ASSAM  
PIN-785670

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF HOME AND POLITICAL  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
ASSAM

2:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF HOME AND POLITICAL  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-07

4:THE ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (LAW)  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-07

-----  
Advocate for : MR H K DAS

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5770/2024

SMTI. NANDINI KAKATI  
D/O LATE DR. RIPUNJOY KAKATI  
R/O 2G  
GHAR ENCLAVE  
JAYANAGAR  
GUWAHATI-22

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5230/2024

FOZAYEL HUSSAIN  
S/O- LATE AKBOR ALI

R/O-VILLAGE- ROUMARI

P.O- JOYPUR BAZAR  
P.S- BAGUAN

DIST- GOALPARA  
PIN-783131

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REP. BY ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-07  
ASSAM

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
HATSINGIMARI  
PIN-783135  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR R SENSUA  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5610/2024

DIPANKAR DUTTA LAHKAR  
S/O- SRI JAJNYA DUTTA LAHKAR  
R/O- HOUSE NO.-6  
LAKSHMINAGAR  
RUPNAGAR  
GUWAHATI- 32

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5666/2024

NILANJAL GOGOI  
S/O- LATE GANGADHAR GOGOI

FLAT NO-2H  
CENTURY APARTMENT  
G.S ROAD  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REP. BY THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DISPUR  
GHY-06

2:THE SECRETARY

TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-05

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-05

4:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
(MPC) CUM INQUIRY OFFICER  
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTER  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI

5:THE ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
(WELFARE)  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI

-----  
Advocate for : MR. A GOYAL  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5249/2024

RUMIR TIMUNGPI  
D/O- MONGAL SING TIMUNG  
R/O- WARD NO. 6  
HOUSE NO. 149  
P.O. DIPHU  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782460.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GHY-781006  
ASSAM

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781007  
ASSAM

4:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-781007  
ASSAM

5:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (T AND AP

ASSAM -CUM- INQUIRING OFFICER  
ULUBARI  
GHY-781007  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. B GOGOI  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**  
**ORDER**

**14.11.2024**

Ms. M Bhattacharjee, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate submits that she has been instructed to seek adjournment for 3 (three) weeks, since the State Government is examining the issue as to whether simultaneous

proceedings in the form of criminal trial on one hand and Departmental proceedings on the other hand with the same set of facts and witnesses can be proceeded together or not. She, therefore, submits that the matter may be adjourned for 3 (three) weeks. She further submits that she has obtained the consent of the counsels for the opposite party/parties.

In view of above, matter stands adjourned for 3 (three) weeks. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**